period 1, concentrated latex of age 4 from supplier 2

and of age 3 from supplier 1, and concentrated latex of

age 4 from both suppliers in period 3. Then, the

sensitivity analysis is performed by changing the

purchase price of concentrated latex from the original

price ranging from  -30% to 30%. The computational

results for a 3-period time interval each purchase price

in details are presented in Table 5. The results indicate

that the volume of concentrated latex purchased from

supplier 1 increases and supplier 2 decreases if the

purchase price of latex changes by -30%, as shown in

Table 6. In the opposite way, if the purchase price of

latex changes by +30%, the volume of concentrated

latex purchase from supplier 1 decreases and supplier 2

increases, as shown in Table 7. Moreover, the result

from sensitivity analysis also shows that the 25-ton

trailers are normally selected as the transportation type.

Due to the aging of latex and its holding cost, the

results  also suggest that the rubber glove industry

should purchase the concentrated latex with the only

required amount for each period.

Table 4.  Results
Supplier i Period 1 Period 2 Period 3

Age j 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4

Purchase Bijt (Ton) 344 1 442

1 Transport Xijkt (Round)

- 10-wheel truck (k=1) 1

- Trailer (k=2) 14 18

Purchase Bijt (Ton) 100 425

2 Transport Xijkt (Round)

- 10-wheel truck (k=1)

- Trailer (k=2) 4 17

Use   Ujt  (Ton) 13 444 1 425 442

Ending Inventory   IE
jt (Ton)

Eliminate   Ft (Ton)

Purchase Cost  (Bath) 15,825,800 14,424,960 15,408,120

Transportation Cost   (Bath) 207,978 376,603 154,890

Inventory Cost  (Bath)

Eliminate Cost  (Bath)

Total Cost  (Bath) 46,398,351

 Table 5.  Sensitivity Analysis for Changing Purchase Price
Supplier i % Change -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

Purchase Bijt (Ton) 1,212 1,212 787 787 787 787 362

1 Transport Xijkt (Round)

- 10-wheel truck (k=1) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

- Trailer (k=2) 49 49 32 32 32 32 15

Purchase Bijt (Ton) 100 100 525 525 525 525 950

2 Transport Xijkt (Round)

- 10-wheel truck (k=1)

- Trailer (k=2) 4 4 21 21 21 21 38

Use   Ujt  (Ton) 1,325 1,325 1,325 1,325 1,325 1,325 1,325

Ending Inventory   IE
jt (Ton)

Eliminate   Ft (Ton)

Purchase Cost (Bath) 32,138,480 36,732,840 41,090,020 45,658,880 50,228,740 54,788,920 59,125,030

Transportation Cost   (Bath) 513,847 513,847 739,471 739,471 739,471 739,471 965,095

Inventory Cost   (Bath)

Eliminate Cost   (Bath)

Total Cost  (Bath) 32,652,327 37,246,687 41,829,491 46,398,351 50,968,211 55,528,391 60,090,125

Table 6. Volume of Concentrated Latex Purchase  for Changing Purchase Price -30%
Supplier i Period 1 Period 2 Period 3

Age j 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4

1 - 10-wheel truck (k=1) 1

- Trailer (k=2) 344 425 442

2 - 10-wheel truck (k=1)

- Trailer (k=2) 100

Anwendungen und Konzepte der Wirtschaftsinformatik (ISSN: 2296-4592) http://akwi.hswlu.ch Nr. 10 (2019) Seite 23

Table 7. Volume of Concentrated Latex Purchase  for Changing Purchase Price +30%
Supplier i Period 1 Period 2 Period 3

Age j 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4

1 - 10-wheel truck (k=1) 1

- Trailer (k=2) 344 17

2 - 10-wheel truck (k=1)

- Trailer (k=2) 100 425 425

CONCLUSION

The main contribution of this paper is the proposed

mathematical model to support decision planning over

the multi-period interval, as well as planning for

purchasing of concentrated latex from different regions,

from multiple suppliers with multiple transportation

types under age-dependent constaints. Purchase and

storage of concentrated latex with constraint of

perishability through a multi-period time interval is a

complex problem. The supply volume differs in

different regions according to seasonal fluctuations, and

the concentrated latex is perishable over time if stored